RESOLUTION NO. 2012-_[;&_

RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS
COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE TERMS, PROVISIONS, CONDITIONS AND
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CLEAN WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND LOAN
AMENDMENT 1 TO THE PREVIOUSLY EXECUTED CONSTRUCTION LOAN
AGREEMENT WWH550300 BETWEEN THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND THE CiTY OF ST. AUGUSTINE BEACH,
FLORIDA, RELATING TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF SEWER IMPROVEMENTS TO
PHASE-OUT EXISTING SEPTIC TANKS IN THE CITY, UNDER WHICH LOAN
AGREEMENT ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, AGREES TO REPAY THE RELATED
LOANS MADE TO THE CITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH SAID LOAN AGREEMENT AND
THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT, AS AMENDED, BETWEEN THE CITY AND THE
COUNTY RELATING THERETO; AND AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS TO EXECUTE SAID AMENDMENT 1 ON BEHALF OF ST.
JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA.

WHEREAS, the St. Johns County, Florida (the “County”), and the City of St.
Augustine Beach, Florida (the “City”), entered into an Interlocal Agreement dated April
28, 1992, in order to establish terms and conditions related to transportation level of
service, road maintenance, water and sewer, protection of potable water wellfields,
emergency medical services and fire protection, recreation, solid waste recycling, and
solid waste; and

WHEREAS, in order to more fully establish the terms, conditions, provisions,
requirements, responsibilities and obligations of the County and the City in connection
with a phase-out of existing septic tanks and the implementation of the sewer project
contemplated by the County and the City (the “Sewer Project”) and to pursue and
secure loan funds for the Sewer Project, the County and the City entered into a First
Addendum and a Second Addendum to said interlocal Agreement, dated June 5, 2006
and July 8, 2009, respectively (collectively, the “Interlocal Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the County and the City qualified the Sewer Project for the American
Recovery and Reinvestment Act from the Stimulus Funds and for other available loan
funds through the State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection (the
“Department”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to St. Johns County Resolution No. 2009-257, St. Johns
County accepted the terms, provisions, conditions and requirements of a Clean Water
State Revolving Loan Agreement, WW550300; authorizing a funding amount of
$7,167,321.00, excluding capitalized interest and including a principal forgiveness



amount of $4,658,759.00, to construct and finance sewer improvements to phase-out
existing septic tanks in the City; and

WHEREAS, the loan amount, principal forgiveness amount, and project costs
need adjustment to reflect actual costs; and

WHEREAS, the semiannual lpan payment amount needs revision to reflect
adjustment of the loan amount; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The above Recitals are incorporated into the body of this Resolution,
and such Recitals are adopted as Findings of Fact.

SECTION 2. The Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida,
approves the terms, provisions, conditions and requirements of the Loan Amendment 1
attached as Exhibit A, and authorizes the Chair of the Board of County Commissioners to
execute the Loan Amendment 1 on behalf of the County.

SECTION 3. The County Administrator is authorized to delegate responsibility to
appropriate County staff, in order to carry out the technical, financial and administrative
activities associated with this Resolution and the Loan Amendment.

SECTION 4. To the extent that there are typographical and/or administrative
errors that do not change the tone, tenor, or concept of this Resolution, then this
Resolution may be revised without subsequent approval of the Board of County
Commissioners of St. Johns County.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns
County, Florida, this [] “day of January, 2012.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
ST. JOHNS COUNTY, Florida

Attest: By:
AL e P i
Deputy Clerk Mark P. Miner, Chair

RENDITION DATE_/ /23 /)2 :



Exhibit A

LOAN AMENDMENT 1



Florida Department of flck Scou
Environmental Protection Jennifer Carroll
Lt. Governor

Bob Martinez Center
2600 Blair Stone Road Herschel T. Vinyard Jr.
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Sccretary

December 5, 2011

Mr, Neal Shinkre

Engineering Manager

5t. Johns County Utility Department
1205 State Road 16

St. Augustine, Florida 32084

Re: WW5b0300 and WW550301 - 5t. Augustine Beach
Collection Facilities
(Bliminate Septic Tanks)

Dear Mr. Shinkre:

Enclosed are three original copies of proposed Amendment 1 to each of the City of

St. Augustine Beach’s above-referenced State Revolving Fund loan agreements, The
amendment for WW550300 adjusts the project costs and reduces the semiannual loan
payment, The adjustments are final unless further revisions become necessary as a result
of an audit. A loan statement showing the calculation of the final payment amount and
an amortization schedule are also enclosed. The amendment for WW550301 annuls the
agreement at the request of the City.

Please have the appropriate officials sign and seal the enclosed six copies and return
them to us within three weeks at 2600 Blair Stone Road, Mail Station 3505, Tallahassee,
Florida, 32399-2400. We will arrange for the Deputy Division Director to sign the
documents and mail a fully executed original to you. If you have any questions, please
call Dawn Walker at (850) 245-8358.

Sincerely,

fht & ot

Robert E, Holmden, P.E., Chief
Bureau of Water Facilities Funding

RH/dw
Enclosures

cc: Max Royle - City of St. Augustine Beach
Cecile Toupiol - Camp, Dresser and McKee, Inc.

vaviv. dep.state.fl.us



CLEAN WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND
AMENDMENT 1 TO CONSTRUCTION LOAN AGREEMENT WW550300
CITY OF ST. AUGUSTINE BEACH ‘

This amendment is executed by the STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (Department) and the CITY OF ST. AUGUSTINE BEACH,
FLORIDA, (Local Government) existing as a local government agency under the laws of the
State of Florida.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Department and the Local Government entered into a State Revolving Fund
Loan Agreement, Number WW550300, authorizing a Punding amount of $7,167,321, excluding
Capitalized Interest and including a Principal Forgiveness amount of $4,658,759; and

WHEREAS, the Loan Amount, Principal Forgiveness amount, and Project costs need
adjustment to reflect actual costs; and

WHEREAS, the Semiannual Loan Payment amount needs revision to reflect adjustment of the
Loan amount; and

WHEREAS, revised provisions for audit and monitoring are needed.
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1, The total amount awarded is reduced by $229,750. The revised total amount
awarded is $6,937,571.

2. The Principal Forgiveness amount is hereby reduced by $150,833, and the adjusted
total disbursed Principal Forgiveness amount is $4,507,926,

3. The Loan amount to be repaid is hereby reduced by $78,917, and the disbursed
Loan amount to be repaid is $2,429,645,

4. The total amount to repay by the Local Government is $2,521,818.23, which consists
of $2,429,645.00 disbursed to the Local Government and $92,173.23 of accrued Capitalized
Interest, both at a Financing Rate of 2,92 percent per annum (the interest rate is 2,92 percent per
annum, and the Grant Allocation Assessment rate is 0 percent per annum),

5. The Semiannual Loan Payment amount is hereby revised and shall be in the amount
of $83,682.84. Such payments shall be received by the Department on July 15, 2012 and
semiannually thereafter on January 15 and July 15 of each year until all amounts due hereunder
have been fully paid. :

6. Subsections 2.03(1) and 2.03(3)(a)(i) are hereby deleted and replaced as follows:

The Local Government agrees to the following audit and monitoring requirements.



(1) The financial assistance authorized pursuant to this Loan Agreement consists of the

following:

Federal Resources, Including State Match, Awarded to the Recipient Pursuant to this

Agreement Consist of the Following:

Federal State
Program | Federal | CFDA Funding | Appropriation
Number | Agency | Number CFDA Title Amount Category

95423009-0 | EPA | 66458 | CApitalization Grantsfor | gp oq7 o7y 140132

State Revolving Funds

(3) Report Submission,

(a) Copies of reporting packages for audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular
A-133, as revised, and required by Subsection 2.03(2) of this Agreement shall be submitted,
when required by Section .320 (i), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, by or on behalf of the Local

Government directly to each of the following:

(i) The Department at the following address:

Valerie Peacock, Audit Director

Office of the Inspector General

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, MS 41
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3123

7. Project Costs are revised as follows:

The Local Government and the Department acknowledge that changes in Project
costs may occur as a result of the Local Government's Project audit or a Department audit
pursuant to Chapter 62-503 of the Florida Administrative Code. Unless this Agreement is
amended subsequent to an audit, the following Project disbursements shall be final.

CATEGORY DISBURSED ($)

Construction and Demolition 6,031,874.,00
Technical Services During Construction ~905,697.00
SUBTOTAL (Total Disbursed) 6,937,571.00

Less Principal Forgiveness (4,507,926.00)
SUBTOTAL (Loan Amount) 2,429,645.00

- Capitalized Interest 92,173.23
TOTAL (Loan Principal Amount) 2,521,818,23

8. The Project-specific audit required under Subsection 2.03(4) of the Agreement shall

be submitted within twelve months after the effective date of this amendment.

9. All other terms and provisions of the Loan Agreemént shall remain in effect,

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK




This Amendment 1 to Loan Agreement WW550300 shall be executed in three or more
counterparts, any of which shall be regarded as an original and all of which constitute but one
and the same instrument,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Department has caused this amendment to the Loan Agreement
to be executed on its behalf by the Deputy Director, and the Local Government and St. Johns
County have caused this amendment to be executed on their behalf by their Authorized
Representatives and by their affixed seals, The effective date of this amendment shall be as set
forth below by the Deputy Director.

for for
ST. AUGUSTINE BEACH ST. JOHNS COUNTY
Mayor . Chairman, Board of County Commissioners

Attest as to form and correctness:

City Attorney Seal
Attest:
City Clerk
Seal
for
STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Deputy Director Date
Division of Water Resource Management




Calculation of Semiannual Payment for Remaining Years

"Sponsor: St. Augustine Beach
Beginning of Repayment Period: 01/15/2012

Funding Number: 550300
Payments Remaining: 40

Original Loan Combined Rate: 2.92
Date Disbursemen  Cap. Int.  AmountTo  Interest At Total Owed Present Payment
t Or Serv, At Repay 07/15/201 At Value* At Amount
Fee 07/15/201 2 07/15/2012  01/15/2012
2

12/22/200

9 72,916.00  4,468.76 77,384.76 1,129.82 78,514.58
01/28/201

0 66,524.00  3,870.52 70,394.52 1,027.76 71,422.28
02/26/201

0 118,058.00  6,586.99-  124,644.99 1,819.82  126,464.81
03/22/201

0 218,952.00 11,783.66  230,735.66 3,368.74  234,104.40
05/04/201

0 185,064.00  9,304.65 - '194,368.65 2,837.78  197,206.43
06/11/201 ,

0 99,051.00  4,670.18  103,721.18 1,514,33  105,235.51
08/13/201

0 422,828.00 17,742,74  440,570.74 6,432.33  447,003.07
09/23/201 '

0 183,302.00  7,072.95  190,374.95 2,77947  193,154.42
11/10/201

0 246,753.00  8,546.09  255,299.09 3,727.37  259,026.46
01/06/201

1 298,960.00  8,951.17  307,911.17 4,495,50  312,406.67
03/14/201

1 261,425.00  6,420.60  267,845.60 3,910.55  271,756.15
05/17/201

1 90,778.00 1,764.72 92,542.72 1,351.12 93,893.84
11/01/201 :

] 165,034.00 990.20  166,024.20 2,423.95  168,448.15

2,521,818.2 2,558,636.7 2,521,8182 83,682.8
Subtotals:  2,429,645.00  92,173.23 3 36,818.54 7 -2 4
*Present value is the total owed divided by (1+(Combined interest rate)/2)
The Payment Amount is computed using the present value,
Page 1 of 7

Thu, 17 Nov 2011 14:16




L 30 7 38eg 911 110Z AON £1 g1

“. 9T 6¥7°958°1 0%'L9L'SS 00°0 vvSI6°LZ 0070 000 ¥8°789°€8 €1 810Z/ST/LO
. 99°910°Z16°1 167965 00°0 £6°LILRT 000 000 ¥8'789°€8 Tl 8I0Z/SI/10
LS'186'996°1 LEELTYS 000 £880S°6Z 000 000 ¥8°789°€8 11 LI0Z/S1/LO
m ¥ ST 1Z0T 176 €S 000 @.wwwom 000 000 ¥8°789°€8 01 LI0T/ST/10
S66¥SYLOT L0°929°CS 000 LL'9SO'TE 000 000 ¥8'789°€8 6 910Z/S1/LO
_ TO9LT'LZIT 61°898°15 000 SOYIZIE 000 000 ¥8'789°c8 8 910wsI/10
18¥v0°6LIT [TF4ARTS 0070 ¥v'0957¢ 000 0070 ¥87789°€8 L STOZ/ST/LO
: ITL91°0ETT $L98€°0S 000 60°96Z°€E 000 000 ¥8°789°€8 9 CI0T/SU/I0
” 96'£55082T 69'199°6¥ 000 ST'IZ0%E 0070 000 &.Nww,mw S YI0T/SI/LO
S9CIT0EET 90°Ly6'8Y 000 8LSELFE 000 000 ¥8°789°¢8 ‘ ¥ ¥I0TST/10
ILT91°6LET TLTYT8Y 000 TIovr'sE 000 000 78289°c8 € E10T/ST/LO
EV' SOV LTV T 1S°8yS°LY 000 EEYEIOE 000 0070 ¥87789°¢8 : T €10TS/10
V6 ESE VLY T 6T¥93°0% 00°0 SS218°9¢ 000 000 ¥8°789°€8 I ZI0T/ST/LO
_ €T81I81ZST 000 000 000 000 000 000 Z10T/S1/10
+A2J O11E10], Pred DU JWSSY IV 11D 15e100]  JSelaj0] pred joomAzg "ON srq
ds 39 'Aleg g
0 9y YVD T6'C 3saley] ue0y [euBLQ
00£0SS
TaquunN SmpunJ goeeg augsniny 1§ iosuodg
s+4 SMPAYPS JuemARday pazmIONTy .,
U0 puny SUIAJOATY a1EIS




130 £ 38eg 9171 110Z AON L1 T}

L96¥0°C16 LT TIE°69 000 LYTLEYT 000 000 ¥8°789°c8 8T 970Z/S1/10
: v8°09€736 6LETE89 000 SO'69E°ST 0070 000 ¥87789°c8 LT STOZST/LO
_ €9'VL9°TSO°T 9L°0EELY 000 80°CSE9T 000 000 ¥8'789°c8 9z  STOZ/SI/10
| ” 6£°500°0Z1°1 88°19¢°99 0070 960ZEL1 000 000 P8T39°ES ST YTOTST/LO
: LTLIE9RTT ¥6°90t°59 000 06'SLZ'81T 000 000 ¥8'789°€8 YT 0TS0
TTPLLIIST T YL SOV Y9 0070 0T'LIZ61 000 0070 ¥8789°€8 € €20T/SL
S6'6ETTE] 80°8£5°c9 000 9L yP1'0T 000 00°0 $87789°¢€8 7T £70Z/S1/10
E0°8LL6LET LLETST9 000 L0650 000 000 $87289°t8 1z zzoz/si/eo
08 10V T’ I 79°CCL19 000 TT096°1T 0070 000 ¥3'789°€8 0T ZZOT/SI/10
[AA AR Y ¥E809 000 0V'8Y8TC 000 000 ¥8'789°c8 61 1Z0Z/S1/LOD
. 98'856795° T 4065665 000 08°€TLET 000 000 ¥87789°€8 81 1Z0Z/S1/10
06'L16%29°T £T°960°6¢ 000 . 19'98S%Z 000 000 ¥8°789°€8 LT 0Z0T/ST/LO
ETVI0H89°T P8 SHTRE 000 00°LEV'ST 0070 000 ¥8'789°€8 91 0Z0T/SI/10
L66STTYLT 69°LOVLS 000 S1°SLT°9T 000 000 ¥87739°c8 S 610Z/S1/L0
99'L99°66L°1 09°185°9¢ 000 ¥YC101°LC 000 0070 $8'789°€8 ¥l 610Z/S1/10

+ABd 01 (R0, prEq w&oﬁw IWSSY MV WO ISSIIM ISaIsi] pred JuomARg ON Qg

A4S 39,1 "AI8g g
m 0 9y VD 267 Iso1] weo'] [ewBuQ
00£05S
P :roquinN Surpung [oeag] suysndny 1§ tosuodg
s+ S[NPIYOS JWowARday PaZIIOMTY 4,4

Ue0 pung 3WAOAY RIS




_ : £ 30y 28eg 9I:p1 107 AON L1 ‘ML

tuis] Juatiledal SULINp AYANOE 100Jel Aew Aed 07 [210],

£7°818°1Z5°C 000 85°S6¥°ST8  00°0 000 18 €1E°LYES ‘smoiqng
000 98'8Lv°78 000 61%0TT 0070 000 $0"€89°¢8 0¥ ZTEOZ/SI/10
9%'8.5°78 6L°162°18 000 TSOI6ET 000 0070 78°789°€8 6 1E0T/S1/LO
$9°0LL €91 10°Z21°08 000 £8°095°C 000 000 ¥8°789°c8 8€ T1£0Z/51/10
99°C68°CHT 90°696'8L 000 SLEILY 0070 000 $8°729°€8 It 0E0T/ST/LO
TL198°TTE OLTES'LL 000 vI0sgc 000 000 ¥8°789°€8 9¢  0€0Z/S1/10
Tr'v69°00v 0LTILOL 000 ?1°0L6°9 0070 000 78'739°¢8 SE€  6Z0T/ST/LO
: TULOY'LLY 18°809°5L 000 £0VL0°8 000 000 78°789°¢8 vE  6Z0T/SI/IO0
€6°STO°ESS 08°0Z5*¥L 000 07916 000 000 787789°c8 €€ 8ZOT/ST/LO
EL9ESLTY 98P EL 000 8EYECOT 000 000 ¥8°789°€8 TE 8TOTSI/TO
61°586°00L yS16ETL 000 0€16C°IT 0070 000 ¥8°789°€8 T€ LZ0TSTIL0
EL9LEELL ES'6VELL 000 10°€€€°ZT 000 000 ¥8'789°c8 0€ LZOT/ST/TO
95°9TL 3 11ezeoL 000 EL6SEET 000 000 ¥8°789°c 6T 9Z0Z/ST/LO

: +ABJ 01 [EI0 P [pdlomiy WSSV [y WD Iserola] | jsororg] pred anwﬁ ON areq

_ as 33 "AIsg g

. . 0 1y YVD 76'C 1sazeq] e fiziirise)
1roqumy Smpin,g , oo

goeag aunsndny g osuodg

*++ S[MPSYDS Jusnikedsy paznionry ..
B0 puny SWAJOATY SBIS

S S ——




L3O G 98eg 9171 110T AON L1 gL

9T'6vT°958°T O L9L°GS 000 . VYSIELT 000 00°0 ¥8'789°c8 €1 810Z/ST/LO
99'910°C16°T 16¥96°+S 000 E6LILBT 000 000 78'789°c8 Tl 810%/51/10
LS186°996°T LEELTYS 000 L8'805°6T 0070 000 78'789°¢8 11 L10Z/S1/LO
5651120 I P6EES 00°0 EV'8820C 000 00°0 ¥8789°€3 01 L10Z/S1/10
S6 6¥SLOT L0°9T9°ZS 0070 LL9SO'IE 0070 000 ¥3'739°€8 6 S10Z/S1/L0
TO9LILTIT 61°898°1¢ 000 SOVISIE 000 00°0 ¥87789°¢8 . 8 910Z/SI/I0
13 ¥70°6L1T AAANTY 000 ¥095ZE 000 000 $8789°€8 L SIOZ/SI/LO
17L91°0£2C SL'98€°0¢S 000 60°96T°€CE 0070 000 8'789°€8 9 S10Z/SI/T0
96'€55°082°C 69°199°6% 000 ST'IZ0%E 0070 000 ¥8'789°€8 - S YI0TSTILO
SOSIZ0EET 90°L¥6°3¥ 000 8LCELYE 000 000 $8'789°¢3 ¥ y10T/SI/10
1.°291°6LET TLTYT3Y 000 TUOVY'SE 000 000 $3°739°€8 € <10Z/ST/LO
VS0V LTHT 15°84S°Ly 000 . EEVEIOE 000 000 ¥8'789°€8 z C107/S1/10
YEESEVLYT 6T798°01 000 SS8189¢ 000 00°0 ¥8'789°E8 I Z10Z/S1/10
£T°818°1Z5T 000 000 000 000 000 000 T10Z/ST/10
+Aed O1TEI0], Pred [edULY  JWSSY [y 1D jSelopd  jseran Pred WouIAeg "ON e
“ : as 39 "AIeg g
. _ PRUIqUIO)) SIUAWSIOT] [TV
ey S g . 00£056

1joeag sunsnIny 1§ Josuodg

*£x S[NPIYDG Wowikedsy pazniomwry ... :
RO punyg SulrjoAsy] s1e1g

A e bt e Pt §




“.” £ 309982y 911 1107 AON £1 ‘N

. L9°6¥0°S16 LUTIESY 000 LYILEYT 000 000 ¥87789°€8 8T 920T/SI/10
| ¥8°09£°86 6L ETERD 000 S0°69€°ST 000 0070 ¥8'789°c8 LT STOT/S1/LO
€9°¥L9°TSO°T SL'0EE’LY 000 80°TSE9T 000 000 ¥8°789°€8 9T STOT/S1/10
6£500°0Z1°T 28°19£°99 000 96°0ZELT 000 000 ¥8'789°¢8 ST YTOT/ST/LD
LTLYE 9T v6'90p°9 000 06'S.Z°81 000 000 #8°789°¢8 YT YTOZ/SI/10
1TYLLTIST T ¥L S99 000 0I'L1T'61 000 000 ¥8°789°€8 €T €T0T/SI/LO
S66ST9IET 80°8€5°¢9 000 SL¥P10T 000 . 000 ¥8'789°c8 TC €T0T/SI/10
E08LL'6LE'T LL°€T9°79 000 LO650°1Z 000 000 ¥8789°c8 1T TTOT/S1/L0
08 10V Zv’1 "T9TLLIY 000 TT096°1Z 0070 000 $87789°c8 0T ZTowst/o
(AR AR T v ¥€8°09 000 0v8r8T 000 000 ¥8°789°c8 61 1T0%/S1/L0
98°856'%95°1 $0°656°6S 000 08€CLCT 000 00'0 ¥2°789°€8 81 1Z0Z/S1/10
06'L16%29°1 ET960°65 00°0 1598572 000 000 ¥8'239°c8 L1 0TOT/ST/LO
EUP10°p89°1 Y8 SHT8C .000 D0°LEV'ST 000 000 $8°789°¢8 91 omom\wzs
LE6STTYLL ,%-Sv“.% 000 SI'SLZT9C 000 0070 ¥8'789°¢8 ST 610T/S1/L0
_ 99°L99°66L°1 09°18¢°9¢ 000 YZI01°LT 0070 0070 ¥3'789°¢8 E, 610Z/S1/10
+ABJ 01 [®10] Pled [edloully  JwsSy v WO jseleu] | ISelm] preg JUSWAEJ "oON s
as 334 "Alag g
PAUIQUIO,) SJUSWAION] [[y
voqun Smprig 00£0SS

qoeaq suUhsSNSny 15 rosmodg

*++ 9[NP3YOg Eoshmmw.m PIZHIOWY 4y
207 punj SWAJOASY ajEIg

|
L
|
o




30 1 o8eg 911 TTOT AON L] Y[

) JuemAedar Suump Aiagoe 109(7a1 Azw Aed 01 TE10]

M £7°818°1Z8°C 000 85°C6¥°SZ® 0070 000 IR ETELYEE sfeI0]
" “ 000 98'8L1'78 000 61°70T'1 000 000 S0°£89°C8 0¥ TEOZ/ST/10
. 98'8.v°78 6L°16T°18 000 SO'T6EC 00°0 000 - V8T89°t8 6 T£0T/ST/LO
B §9°0LL°EST 10°721°08 000 £87095°€ 000 000 ¥3°789°¢8 8¢ 1€0Z/S1/10
E 99°268°€VT 90°696°8L 000 BLEILY 000 000 ¥3°789°€8 LE 0£0T/ST/LO
; 7L198eee | 0LZER"LL 000 ¥1°058°¢ 000 000 v37789°¢8 9¢ 0£0Z/ST/10
" Y v69°008 0L CIL'9L 000 PI0L6'D 00°0 000 $87789°¢8 St 620T/5U/L0
| TULOVLLY 18°809°GL 000 £0¥L0°8 000 000 - ¥8'789°¢c8 ¥E  6Z0Z/ST/T0
£6'CT0°ESS 08°0ZS¥L 000 0791%6 000 00°0 $87739°¢8 €C 8TOT/ST/LO
_ EL9ES'LTY SF8hYEL 000 . .8CPETOT 000 000 ¥8°789°c8 e 8TOZ/ST/10
61°586°00L ¥S16ETL 0600 oWRNJ T 000 0070 $8°789°c8 IE - L20Z/S1/L0
: ELOLEELL E8°6YE 1L 000 I0EEETT 000 000 73°789°¢8 0e  LTOZ/SU/T0
_ 95 9TL P8 - ITEZE0L 000 EL6SEEL 0070 0070 78'789°c8 6T 9T0T/ST/LO
j | «ABd 01 (€10, ped pdoully WSSy [y 1D Isaleojy  3saIauy pred JusmAzg ON 3ed
. 8 99 "Aleg og
: , . PAIGUIOD) SJUSMWAIOT] [y
_ raqump 3uipung [oesg sunsndny g uwmﬁmwwm
| , s+ OINPOYOS TuSmARday pozpIoUry .,

He0] punyg SuIA[oASY 21BIg




